RAJYA SABHA [6 December, 2004}

SHRINILOTPAL BASU:. Sir, the Minister has not answered my question.
| want the specific name of4hebody which proposed it and on the basis of

which the Central Advisory Board took cognizance of that proposal.

-

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: The Minister, at that time, formed a Committee

. with himself as the Chairperson for this purpose and took a view on the

file; while no decision materialised in the form of sanction.

DR. KARAN SINGH: The disappearance of the River Saraswati is one
of the great mysteries of our archaeology and of our history because from
the Sangam, the Ganga, the Yamuna and the Saraswati, 90! 3gvd &
T %1 Where did it go? How did it go? The Minsiter has said that it is only
after the excavation that he would consider an integrated project as
suggested by one of the hon. Members. My submission is this. Wouldn't
the Minister like to do the two things simuitaneously? You can do remote
sensing, you can do satellite photography and you can also do excavations
so that if there is a link between the disappeared river and the archaeological
sites, that can be found. They don't have to come seriatim, perhaps they
can go contiguously.

SHRI! S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, the suggestion will be studied. But as of
now, we have only found archaeological objects whose dates can be traced
to pre-Harappa and Harappa culture. There are certain rivulets now. Beyond
that there is not enough evidence to show that a particular river had existed
in the past.
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Protection of ancient religious places and temples in Uttaranchal

1*62. SHRI HARISH RAWAT: Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased
to state:

(a) the names of the ancient religious places and temples of Uttaranchal
protected by the Archaeclogical Survey of India;

(b) whether his Ministry is working on the schemes for protection and
development of these places; and

(c) if so, the details thereof together with the amount spent for this
purpose during the last two years, year-wise and the amount proposed to
be spent during the year 2004-057

THE MINISTER OF CULTURE (SH&I S. JAIPAL REDDY): (a)to(c) A
Statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement
Protection of ancient religious places and temples in Uttaranchal

(a) There are 44 centrally protected monuments under the jurisdiction
of Dehradun Circle of Archaeological Survey of India in the State of

1Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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Uttaranchal, of which, agare temples/remains of temples. The details of
these protected monumen . are given in Statement (See below).

(b) Archaeological Survey of India is working on the various schemes
for the development of these monuments. Besides conservation work,
landscaping, tourist amenities such as drinking water and toilet facility,
uniform signage, slogan boards, direction boards, shoe racks, stone
benches, cast iron dustbins and suggestion boxes are provided at most of
the sites oftJttaranchal.

(c) The details of expenditure during the last 2 years are as under:

2002-2003 Rs. 64.13 lakhs
2003-2004 Rs. 138.83 lakhs :

An amount of Rs. 168.89 lakhs has been proposed for the conservation
programme during the year 2004-2005.

¥
Statement

. List of Centrally Protected Mmths under the Jurisdiction of
Dehradun Circle, Dehradun in Uttaranchal

Sl. Name of Monument/Sites ‘Location District
No.
1. Badrinath Group of Temples Dwarahat, Almora
Tehsil-Ranikhet
- 2. Bandeo Temple Pwarahat, Almora
Tehsil—Ranikhet
' Dwarahat,
3. Gujardeo Temple Tehsil—Ranikhet Almora
' Dwarahat,
4. Kacheri group of Temple Tehsil—Ranikhet, Aimora Almora
5. Kutumbari Temple Dwarahat, Almora
Tehsil—Ranikhet
6. Maniyan group of Temples Dwarahat, Almora
Tehsi—Ranikhet
7. Mritunjaya group Dwarahat, ~ Almora
Tehsi—Ranikhet
8. Ratan Deo Shrines Dwarahat, Almora
) Tehsil—Ranikhet
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SI. Name of Monuments/Sites Location District
No.
9. Surya Temple Katarmal, Almora
Tehsil—Aimora,
10. Dandeshwar Tempie Kotuli and Chandhok Gunth Almora
(Jageshwar), Tehsgi—Aimora,
11. Chandi-ka-Temple Phulai Gunth, Jageshwar, Almora
Tehsil—Almora,
12. Jageshwar Temple Phulai Gunth, Jageshwar, Almora
Tehsil—Almora,
13. Kuber Temple Phulai Gunth, Jageshwar, Almora
Tehsil—Almora,
14. Mritunjaya Temple Phulai Gunth, Jageshwar, Almora
. Tehsil—Aimora,
15. Nanda Devi or Nau Durga Phulai Gunth, Jageshwar, Almora
Tehsil—Almora,
16. Nava-Grah shrine Phulai Gunth, Jageshwar, Almora
Tehsil—Almora,
17. Pyramidd! shrine Phulai Gunth, Jageshwar, Aimora
Tehsil—Aimora,
18. Shrine dedicated fo Surya Phulai Gunth, Jageshwar, Almora
] Tehsil—Aimora,
19. Group of ancient temples, Baijnath or Vaidyanath Bageshwar
consisting of main shrine Tehsil—Bageshwar,
of Siva and 17 subsidiary
shrines
20. Three tempies of the indo-Aryan Talli Hat, Mound Katyur, Bageshwar
shikara type known as Lakshmi Tehsil—Bageshwar,
Narayan, Raksha Deval and
Satya Narayan :
21. Remains of sbteen temples Adibadri, Chamoli
Tehsil—Kamprayag, ‘
22. Fort with walls and ruins of dwelling Chandpur, Chamoli
house inside it and with flights of Tehsil—Kamprayag,
steps
23. Trident of iron with a shaft with one  Gopeshwar, Chamoli

ancient and three modern
inscriptions

Tehsil—Gopeshwar,
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S1. Name of Monuments/Sites Location District
No.
24, Two Temples Pandukeshwar, Chamoli
Tehsil—Joshimath,
25. Rudranath temple Gopeshwar, Chamoli
Tehsil—Gopeshwar,
26. Rock Inscription in Survey Village Mandal, Chamoli
Plot No. 89 Tehsil—Gopeshwar,
27. Temple sacred to Mahasu Hanol or Onol, Dehradun
Tehsil—Chakrata,
28. Ancient site Jagatram, Dehradun
Tehsil—Vikasnagar,
29. The inscribed rock edicts of Asoka Kalsi, Dehradun
Tehsil—Chakrata,
30. Kalinga Monuments Karanpur, Dehradun
Tehsil—Dehradun,
31. Temple and images in its vicinity Lakha Mandal, Dehradun
Tehsil—Chakrata,
32. Group of Baleshwar Temples Champawat Champawat
' ) Tehsil-Champawat,
33. Kotwali Chabutra Champawat, Champawat
» Tehsi—Champawat
34. Naula or covered spring attached to Champawat, Champawat
"the Baleshwar Temples Tehsil—Champawat
35. Khera ki Bandi, Old Cemetery Rourkee, Tehsil—Rourkee, Haridwar
36. Old Cemetery Shaikhpuri & Ganeshpur, Haridwar
Tehsil—Rourkee
37. Monument in the memory of Sasni, Tehsil—Sasni Héridwar -
Samuel Anderson Nichterlein
38. Mound known as Gohana Khera Sasni, Tehsil—Sasni Haridwar
39. Remains of ancient buildings Dhikuli, Tehsi—Ramnagar Nainital
locally identified with
Vairatapattana
40. Excavated site at Dronasagar Mauza Ujjain Kashipur, Tehsil— Udamsingh
(only preliminary notification Kashipur Nagar

issued)
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Sl. Name of Monuments/Sites Location District

No.

41. Oid temple sacred to Sita Sitabani, Tehsil—Ramnagar Nainital

42. Excavated site and Remains Village Khawli Sera, Purola Uttarkashi

43. Patal Bhubaneswar Caves Didihat, Patal Bhubaneswar Pithoragarh

44. Remains of a few old temples  Gangoli Hat, Tehsil—Gangoli Pithoragarh
and an inscribed masonry well Hat
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SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, ours is a country with huge heritage. But
we have limited funds. Having regard to this, we are trying to do our best
within the financial limitations. in regard to Uttaranchal, | would like to say
one thing. In 2002-03, we spent only Rs. 64 lakhs. This year, we are going
to spend more than Rs. 168 lakhs. In other words, over a period of two
years, there has been three hundred per cent increase in expenditure. If
.more money is required, | will try and mobilise it. As for temples referred
to, | cannot answer off-hand, but | will direct my Department to see to it
that temples referred to are attended for consideration.
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SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, in Uttaranchal, after the formation stage,
'we have sanctioned a special circle because of which our work is getting
intensified. As for theft of idols, | don't have the information. But | will,
certainly get that attended to. And, Sir, there are only 44 sites. And, in
regard to those 44 sites, the Member can write to me. | will get all those
things attended fo.

siteret gpomn TSt : gy S, mﬂh‘ﬁqﬁm%mm% Teifeg
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SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: | think it relates to all the ‘44, and these
necessarily not confine to temples. But, as you know, in view of our financial
limitations, we may not have taken up the work on all the 44...
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(c) the details thereof together with the amounts spent for this purpose.
Which purpose?ﬁhg&ﬁs‘-ﬁf-‘nw, ancient religious places and temples’.
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SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Now, that is not the way | understand the question.
Secondly, Mr. Chairman, Sir, it refers to temples and remains of temples. 1
may further state that many of the more important temples are not heritage
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sites because they are all living temples. Therefore, the expenditure, as a
whole, has been indicated. If the House is interested, | will supply...

SHRIAMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ: Not the House, the questioner was
interested, Mr. Minister.The questioner wanted to know the amount spent
for this purpose. When you bifurcate and say that 27 are temples/remains -
of temples, you should have given the amount spent on these 27 temples.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Madam, you are indulging in hair-
spilitting...(interruptions)

SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ: | am notindulging...

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Please, you have made your comments.
Now let me make my comments. When | say, ‘protected monuments’,

temples and all others are protected monuments. Therefore, details of all
the monuments have been given.

SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ: No, Sir. (interruptions)

st syt et o eafa weiea, A A SR g9 s e § R s
TP vEE S 9 @' # e ¥ fw “Archaeological Survey of India is working
on various schemes for the development of these monuments. Besides
congervation work, landscaping, tourist amenities such as drinking water...”
| would like to know from the hon. Minister about those schemes and at
which places they are being taken up. Secondly, the Badrinath Temple
and the Kedarnath Temple are the most important temples in the
Uttaranchal. | would like to know from the hon. Minister how much money
has been spent on these two temples in the last two years. .

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, taking up the second question first, |
would like to say that it is a very important question, but these two important
temples are not exactly heritage sites under the ASI because they are the
‘famous living temples. The management does not want to entrust them to us.
We, however, lend our expertise and assistance whenever it is called for.
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SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, Surya Temple is fortunately a heritage

site. | share his view of the importance of this temple. We will see more
attention is paid to it immediately.

Expenditure on education

*63. SHRI K. RAMA MOHANA RAOQO: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the expenditure Government propose to incur on education during
the Tenth Five Year Plan;

(b) the percentage of GDP that Government are planning to spend on
education during the above plan period,;

(c) the amount spent so far on education during the above plan,
year-wise; and

(d) the contribution made by the State, local bodies and the Centre on
education in the first three years of the Plan?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
ARJUN SINGH): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The Tenth Plan (2002-07) Outlay for the Department of Secondary and
Higher Education and the Department of Elementary Education and Literacy
of the Government of India is Rs. 43,825 crores and the projected outlay for
the States/UTs for general and technical education is Rs. 41,807.08 crores.

The percentage of GDP spent by the Central Government on education
during 2002-03 and 2003-04 is about ().7% in each year. The total expenditure
on education by both Central and State Governments during 2002-03 and
. 2003-04 js estimated at 3.78% and 3.75% of GDP, respectively. The
National Common Minimum Programme of the Government pledges to
raise public spending in education to at least 6% of GDP with at least half
this amount being spent on the primary and secondary education sectors,
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